

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL HERMAN BOZEMAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. KEENEY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Article IV(e) of the Interstate Agreement on Detainers is not violated by a brief interruption of confinement that does not affect substantial rights	12
A. The vast majority of federal courts have correctly concluded that <i>de minimis</i> transfers do not offend the IAD	13
B. The decision below is inconsistent with fundamental principles of statutory con- struction	20
Conclusion	27
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	23
<i>Baxter v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 387 (8th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	2, 3, 13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	23
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	2
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	23
<i>General Carbon Co. v. OSHA</i> , 860 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing S.E., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2423 (2000)	21
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	3, 14, 23, 24
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	24
<i>Sassoon v. Stynchombe</i> , 654 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1981)	8, 15-16, 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Sassoon</i> , 242 S.E.2d 121 (Ga. 1978)	8
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 416 U.S. 562 (1974)	22
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 3 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1993)	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977)	22
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974)	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 953 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 879 (1992)	16
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	3
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 771 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1110 (1986)	15, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 830 F.2d 628 (7th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1068 (1988)	4, 10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Sorrell</i> , 413 F. Supp. 138 (E.D. Pa. 1976), aff'd, 562 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 436 U.S. 949 (1978)	9
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 173 F.3d 538 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 987 (1999)	16
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 947 F.2d 1002 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 991 (1992)	16
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 861 F.2d 316 (1st Cir. 1988)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	24
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	11, 12, 21, 26
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3 (Compact Clause)	2, 1a
Crime Control Consent Act of 1934, ch. 406, 48 Stat. 909 (4 U.S.C. 112(a))	2
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, Pub. L. No. 91-538, 84 Stat. 1397, as amended by Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7059, 102 Stat. 4403 (18 U.S.C. App. 2)	2, 18, 1a
§ 2:	
Art. I	13, 2a

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Art. II(a)	3, 2a
Art. III	5, 3a
Art. III(a)	14, 3a
Art. IV	3, 13, 5a
Art. IV(a)	3, 5a
Art. IV(c)	3, 14, 6a
Art. IV(e)	<i>passim</i>
Art. V	3, 13, 7a
Art. V(c)	14, 8a
Art. V(e)	3, 14, 8a
Art. IX	8, 24, 10a
§ 9	2, 18, 12a
§ 9(1)	14, 18, 12a
§ 9(2)	18, 12a
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of	
1968, Tit. III, 18 U.S.C. 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	22
21 U.S.C. 846	4
28 U.S.C. 2111	23, 1a
Ala. Code §§ 15-9-80 <i>et seq.</i> (1995)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	23, 13a
Ala. R. App. P. 45	23, 13a
Miscellaneous:	
134 Cong. Rec. 32,703 (1988)	15, 19
4 Arthur L. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1951)	21
Council of State Governments, <i>Suggested State Legislation, Program for 1957</i> (1956)	13, 25
2 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (1990)	21
W. Page Keeton, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	20-21
15 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2000)	21
S. Rep. No. 1356, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	25
